RESOLUTION NUMBER 02-06 A RESOLUTION REGARDING ADOPTION OF THE PRIORITY LIST REQUIRED FOR THE VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is responsible for the administration of the Vocational and Technical Education program established under AS 23.15.840 and;

WHEREAS, the Council shall adopt a priority list each year based on economic, employment, and other relevant data in order to maximize employment opportunities for participants and;

WHEREAS, per regulations adopted by the Council under 8 AAC 86.110 (b), the council will issue its list of priority considerations for the next fiscal year no later than the last day of the regular legislative session.

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis Section's economic and occupational forecasts are unchanged since the Council's adoption of the priorities on May 14, 2001;

WHEREAS, the Council survey of stakeholders suggests that the existing priorities continue and that no new information or studies have been conducted that would suggest revising the priorities adopted May 14, 2001;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that:

The Alaska Human Resource Investment Council adopts the priorities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002 as those identified on May 14, 2001.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is comprised of 22 members, of whom 16, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 20th day of February 2002, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 16 members, and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Signed this 20th day of February 2002.

Alice J. Gahrn

Alice Galvin, Chair

Alaska Human Resource Investment Council

.